

**GASHIO®**  
Professional

GASHIO Twoja Perfumeria-WIKTOR GACH  
ul. Langiewicza 38  
27-220 Mirzec  
WWW.GASHIO.PL  
Made in PRC



# GA 111 NAIL DRILL

Strong power, efficient mute, fast speed, rechargeable

# MANICURE GRINDER

Mode no.: GA111 Rechargeable

GASHIO®  
Professional



## Manual



1. ON/OFF Button/Pause key
2. Forward and reverse press button
3. Speed/battery capacity display window
4. Speed control knob
5. Type-C interface
6. Handpiece connector
7. Handpiece holder

#### Packing list

1. Main body
2. Handpiece
3. Type-C charging cable
4. Grinding head suits
5. Manual

## Product feature:

- (1) Product is small and exquisite, it has a belt clip which is convenient for carrying and using.
- (2) It has the function of a big capacity battery to make sure the operating time, and it is convenient for operation.
- (3) LED display speed, Battery capacity, forward and reverse, it will help you to know system situation, and thin-film switch has the dustproof function.
- (4) The system for changing drill bits is quick and easy, it does not need extra tool, which increases much about working efficiency.

## Specification:

Input Voltage: DC5V 2A

Unit Size: 160x70x34mm

## How to use

- a. Press the ON/OFF Button ① for two seconds to start the motor.
- b. Turn the Forward/Reverse Selector ② to "FWD" to run the motor in the forward direction, or to "REV" to run it in the Reverse direction.
- c. Motor speed can be varied between 0~35,000rpm by ④. With the LCD RPM display ③ from 0~35, show each different Motor speeds.
- d. Press pause button ① for one second to stop the motor.

## Security protection system:

This device is equipped with a security protection system. Handpiece will stop working when the overload protection function is started to avoid overheating due to improper operation. Just press ① or ② to restart the machine for continuous use.

## PRECAUTION:

Below Safety instructions must be read to avoid potential hazards that could result in personal injuries or damage to the unit.

1. Install the control in the room at suitable temperature(0-40°C). Using it in an excessively dusty warm or humid location damages to the control.
2. When taking your Control Unit from the box, never let it fall on the floor.
3. Take care not to drop the handpiece. It will damage Ball Bearing or weaken durability of the handpiece.
4. Never plug or unplug the Power Cord with wet hands to avoid electric shock.
5. Never use damaged electric cable to avoid electric shock
6. Do not insert too many power cords into one socket.It gives rise to fire.
- 7.Be sure not to disassemble or alter the units.
8. Never allow water or other liquids to spill onto and into the control unit and the micro motor, may cause short-circuit, abnormal heating or others by rusting of metal parts.
9. Turn off the unit and report the dealers you purchased from when such as found liquid leak from deformation,or some discoloration of the control unit.
10. Use only in the beauty care(nail art/pedicle) by an authorized personnel.
11. Do not use or leave the unit in a high heat environment such as a direct sun, in a parked near fire or stove .
12. Always check the unit for looseness, vibration, sound, operating the temperature. If abnormality is detected,immediately stop operation, and call the dealer.
13. Always put the Handpiece on its stand while in use.



## OPERATION PROCEDURE:

1. For use BQ-504A handpiece:

- a. To remove a bit, turn the Chuck Handle clockwise in the direction of the arrow until it clicks to stop and pull out the bit.
- b.To mount a bit,make sure that the chuck is in open position,insert a bit all the way into the chuck,and turn the Chuck Handle clockwise in the opposite direction until it clicks to stop.

## SAFETY PROTECTION SYSTEM:

To protect the motor and the control unit from excessive temperature rise caused by overloading such as by failure of ball bearing, greater loading to the bit, etc.. a temperature sensor activates. When the temperature rises above the preset value, to be shut off the power supply. When this safety protection system functions, turn off the unit. After over 10 seconds, restart the unit.

## TROUBLE SHOOTING

| Troubles                    | Cause                                                  | Remedy                                                                     |
|-----------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Motor fails to run          | a.Loose connection motorplug with jack in control unit | Correctly plug the Motor cord                                              |
|                             | b.Defect in motor cord                                 | Replace motor cord                                                         |
|                             | c.Trouble in motor                                     | Check motor and repair if the motor is troubled                            |
| Motor stops suddenly in use | Overload,or chuck is opened during operation           | See Safety Protection System.Check the chuck and close the chuck if opened |

# FREZARKA DO PAZNOKCI

Mode no.: GA111 Rechargeable

**GASHIO®**  
Professional



## Instrukcja



1. Przycisk ON/OFF lub PAUZA
2. Przycisk zmiany obrotów PRZÓD/TYL
3. Wyświetlacz od prędkości oraz poziomu naładowania baterii.
4. Pokrętko od regulacji obrotów.
5. Wejście na ładowarkę typu C.
6. Wejście kabla od ręczki.
7. Uchwyt na ręczkę.

Zawartość zestawu:

1. Frezarka GA111
2. Ręczka.
3. Ładowarka typu C
4. Zestaw frezów
5. Instrukcja obsługi

# Manual

Cechy:

1. Frezarka o mocy 50W
2. Wyświetlacz LCD pokazujący obroty 0-35 dla prędkości 0-35000RPM
3. System obrotów prawo/lewo
4. Wytrzymała rączka wydająca ciche dźwięki.
5. Produkt mały i zgrabny. Możliwa praca zdalna. Bateria wytrzymuje w pełnia naładowana od 6-8. godzin.

Pierwsze podłączenie:

- a) Przytrzymaj przycisk ON/OFF (1) przez 2 sec aby uruchomić urządzenie.
- b) Aby ustawić obrotu wybierz (2) - F - przód R - tył
- c) Możesz regulować obroty między 0-35,000 RPM. (4) Przekręć pokrętło (3) aby zmienić obroty.
- d) Krótki wciśnięcie (1) pauzy zatrzyma urządzenie z pracy.
- e) Aby wyłączyć urządzenie przytrzymaj przycisk ON/OFF (1) przez ok 3sec.

Specyfikacja:

Moc: 50W

Prędkość 0-35000RPM

Moc wejściowa : DC5V 2A

Wymiary 160x70x34mm

Zanim uruchomisz:

Należy zapoznać się z poniższą instrukcją bezpieczeństwa aby uniknąć zagrożenia, które może skutkować obrażeniami ciała lub uszkodzeniem produktu.

1. Proszę używać urządzenia w warunkach domowych. Temperatura 0-40C. Używanie frezarki w bardzo zapyłonym bądź ciepłym/wilgotnym miejscu może uszkodzić produkt.
2. Nigdy nie upuszczaj frezarki.
3. Uważaj aby nie upuszczać rączki.
4. Nigdy nie uruchamiaj /podłączaj frezarki w mokrych dłoniach.
5. Nigdy nie używaj zepsutych przedłużaczy kabli aby uniknąć zwarcia.
6. Nie wkładaj zbyt dużo kabli do jednego przedłużacza aby uniknąć zwarcia.
7. Pamiętaj aby nie demontować ani nie modyfikować urządzenia.
8. Nie dopuszczaj aby woda lub inne napoje dostały się do frezarki. Może ją to uszkodzić.
9. Jeśli urządzenie zostało zalane zgłoś to do sprzedawcy.
10. Używaj tylko do zabiegów kosmetycznych.
11. Nie wystawiaj frezarki na wysoką temperaturę bądź złe warunki pogodowe.
12. Sprawdzaj czy urządzenie działa prawidłowo. Jeśli są wyczuwalne wibracje bądź nieprzyjemny zapach zgłoś się do sprzedawcy.
13. Zawsze odkładaj rączkę frezarki na jej miejsce.



Procedura zmiany freza:

1. Aby wyjąć frez przekreć twist zgodnie ze wskazówkami zegara w kierunku strzałek aż kliknie - wtedy możesz wyciągnąć frez.
2. Aby zamontować frez upewnij się, że twist jest w otwartej pozycji - włóż frez do głowicy i przekreć w drugą stronę aż kliknie.

### Rozwiązywanie Problemów

| Problem                          | Przyczyna                                                        | Rozwiązanie                                                            |
|----------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Frezarka nie chce się uruchomić  | a) luźne połączenie wtyczki silnika z gniazdem                   | Podłącz poprawnie urządzenie. Sprawdź wszystkie wtyki                  |
|                                  | b) uszkodzony kabel                                              | Wymień kabel zasilający                                                |
|                                  | c) problem z silnikiem                                           | Sprawdź silnik i napraw urządzenie jeśli to konieczne                  |
| Frezarka nagle przestała działać | Przeciążenie urządzenie lub głowica frezarki nie jest domknięta. | Sprawdź system zabezpieczający lub domknij głowicę z frezem na rączce. |

# NAGELFRÄSMASCHINE

Mode no.: GA111 Rechargeable

GASHIO®  
Professional



## BENUTZERHANDBUCH



1. EIN/AUS- oder PAUSE-Taste
2. VORNE/HINTEN-Taste
3. Anzeige von Geschwindigkeit und Akkustand.
4. Geschwindigkeitsregler.
5. Typ-C-Ladeeingang.
6. Kabeleinführung vom Griff.
7. Griffhalter.

## Inhalt des Sets:

1. Fräsmaschine GA111
2. Griff.
3. Ladegerät Typ C
4. Satz Ausstecher
5. Benutzerhandbuch

# Manual

## Eigenschaften:

1. Fräsmaschine mit einer Leistung von 50W
2. LCD-Display zeigt U/min 0–35 für Geschwindigkeit 0–35.000 U/min an
3. Rechts-/Links-Rotationssystem
4. Robuster Griff, der leise Geräusche erzeugt.
5. Das Produkt ist klein und ordentlich. Remote-Arbeit möglich. Der Akku hält bei voller Ladung 6–8 Stunden.

## Erster Anschluss:

- a) Halten Sie die EIN/AUS-Taste (1) 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um das Gerät einzuschalten.
- b) Um die Drehung einzustellen, wählen Sie (2) – F – vorne R – hinten
- c) Sie können die Geschwindigkeit zwischen 0 und 35.000 U/min einstellen. (4) Drehen Sie den Knopf (3), um die Geschwindigkeit zu ändern.
- d) Ein kurzer Druck auf (1) Pause stoppt den Betrieb des Geräts.
- e) Um das Gerät auszuschalten, halten Sie die EIN/AUS-Taste (1) etwa 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt.

## Spezifikation:

Leistung: 50 W

Geschwindigkeit 0-35000 U/min

Eingangsleistung: DC5V 2A

Abmessungen 160x70x34mm

Bevor Sie laufen:

Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise, um dies zu vermeiden

Gefahren, die zu Personenschäden oder Produktschäden führen können.

1. Bitte verwenden Sie das Gerät in einer häuslichen Umgebung. Temperatur 0–40 °C. Benutzen Fräsmaschinen an einem sehr staubigen oder warmen/feuchten Ort können das Produkt beschädigen.
2. Lassen Sie den Router niemals fallen.
3. Achten Sie darauf, den Griff nicht fallen zu lassen.
4. Starten/anschießen Sie die Fräsmaschine niemals mit nassen Händen.
5. Verwenden Sie niemals kaputte Verlängerungskabel, um Kurzschlüsse zu vermeiden.
6. Stecken Sie nicht zu viele Kabel in ein Verlängerungskabel, um Kurzschlüsse zu vermeiden.
7. Denken Sie daran, das Gerät nicht zu zerlegen oder zu modifizieren.
8. Lassen Sie kein Wasser oder andere Getränke in die Mühle gelangen. Es könnte beschädigt werden.
9. Wenn das Gerät überflutet wurde, melden Sie es dem Verkäufer.
10. Nur für kosmetische Behandlungen verwenden.
11. Setzen Sie die Fräsmaschine keinen hohen Temperaturen oder schlechten Wetterbedingungen aus.
12. Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät ordnungsgemäß funktioniert. Wenn Vibrationen spürbar sind, auch nicht unangenehmer Geruch, kontaktieren Sie bitte den Verkäufer.
13. Bringen Sie den Oberfräsengriff immer wieder an seinem Platz an.



Verfahren zum Messerwechsel:

1. Um den Fräser zu entfernen, drehen Sie die Drehung im Uhrzeigersinn in Richtung der Pfeile bis es klickt – dann können Sie das Messer herausziehen.
2. Um den Fräser zu installieren, stellen Sie sicher, dass sich die Drehung in der offenen Position befindet – setzen Sie den Fräser in die Position ein Kopf und drehen Sie ihn in die andere Richtung, bis er einrastet.

## Fehlerbehebung

| Problem                          | Ursache                                                                       | Lösung                                                                                   |
|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Fräsmaschine Nr möchte Start     | a) lose Verbindung des Motorsteckers mit der Steckdose                        | Schließen Sie das Gerät richtig an. Überprüfen Sie alle Stecker                          |
|                                  | b) beschädigtes Kabel                                                         | Ersetzen Sie das Netzkabel                                                               |
|                                  | c) Motorproblem                                                               | Überprüfen Sie den Motor und reparieren Sie das Gerät falls benötigt                     |
| Frezarka nagle przestała działać | Überlastung des Geräts oder des Kopfes<br>Fräsmaschine ist nicht geschlossen. | Überprüfen Sie Ihr Sicherheitssystem bzw Schließen Sie den Kopf mit dem Fräser am Griff. |

## Product warranty

- ① Thank you for purchasing our products. In order to let you use this product with confidence and better protect your rights and interests, our company will implement after-sales service on the basis of compliance with the Ministry of Information Industry of the General Administration of Quality Supervision, Inspection and Quarantine.
- ② Is not within the scope of the service;
- ① Has exceeded the effective service or free maintenance period
  - ② Failure to use, maintain, or store in accordance with proper instructions for use or malfunction
  - ③ Consumers open their own products
  - ④ Product caused by human factors (such as operational errors, bumps, input is not suitable for voltage)

Product number: \_\_\_\_\_ Date of purchase: \_\_\_\_\_

Dealer: \_\_\_\_\_

Username: \_\_\_\_\_ Contact number: \_\_\_\_\_

User address: \_\_\_\_\_

Warranty record:

| No. | Purchase time | Repair time | User found problem | Maintenance verification problem | Manager |
|-----|---------------|-------------|--------------------|----------------------------------|---------|
|     |               |             |                    |                                  |         |
|     |               |             |                    |                                  |         |
|     |               |             |                    |                                  |         |

This certificate is an important basis for product after-sales service, please keep it safe!